
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting on Zoom  
PLEASE NOTE:  A link to the virtual meeting can be found below: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note that Councillor Bunting has replaced Councillor Rigby MBE as 
Opposition Spokesperson on the Planning and Development Management 
Committee 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meetings held on 21st and 26th January, 2021.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 11 February 2021 
   

 

 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

6.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

102243 13 Stamford Place, Sale, M33 3BT 

102509 39-42
[...]
0TH  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 21st JANUARY, 2021   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Acton (Substitute), Akinola (Substitute), Dr. Barclay, Carey, Cordingley, 

Hartley, Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, K. Procter and Rigby MBE. 
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Ms. D. Harrison),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. C. McGowan),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillor Welton.  
 
 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor K. Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

101346/HHA/20 (83 Whitelake Avenue, Flixton) as he resides within the vicinity of the 
application site, however, he did confirm that he has had no involvement with the 
application or the applicants.  

 
 Councillor Williams declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Applications 

100109/FUL/20 (Land off Hall Lane, Partington) and 100110/RES/20 (Land adjoining the 
Manchester Ship Canal North of Lock Lane and Thirlmere Road, Partington) as his 
employer is the registered provider of social housing involved with the developments.  

 
 Councillor Rigby MBE declared a Personal Interest in Applications 100109/FUL/20 (Land 

off Hall Lane, Partington) and 100110/RES/20 (Land adjoining the Manchester Ship 
Canal North of Lock Lane and Thirlmere Road, Partington) being a former Chairman of 
Governors for 3 of the local schools.  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 101618/FUL/20 (Mani Halal Meat and Vegetable Shop, 208-210 Moss Lane, 
Hale) as she resides within the vicinity of the application site.  She advised the 
Committee that she was not involved with the preparation of the report.  

  
 

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 21st January, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

11. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 10th and 17th December, 

2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  No questions were submitted. 
 
13. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
14.  UPDATE:  PLANNING OBLIGATIONS: DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS 

THE CARRINGTON RELIEF ROAD  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which provided an update 

and correction to the report which was previously approved by Members of the 
Committee on 15th October, 2020.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted and that the updated 

Appendix 1 be approved as a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications with immediate effect.  

 
15.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 100021/FUL/20 – Wheatsheaf 
Hotel, 21 Church Street, 
Altrincham.  

 Change of use of the existing public house 
and coach house (Sui Generis) to residential 
use (Class C3) to create 6no dwellings. 
Works to include basement works including 
in
[...]
drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the circumstances 
where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within three months of the 
resolution to grant planning permission.    

 
(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined (unless amended 
by (ii) above).  

 
17.  APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS 100110/RES/20 – LAND ADJOINING 

THE MANCHESTER SHIP CANAL NORTH OF LOCK LANE AND THIRLMERE 
ROAD, PARTINGTON  

 
 [Note:  The Chair declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

100110/RES/20 as his employer is the registered provider of social housing involved 
with the development and he vacated the Chair.  The Vice-Chair took the Chair.  
Councillor Williams remained in the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast 
a vote on the Application.  Councillor Rigby MBE also declared a Personal Interest in 
this Application being a former Chairman of Governors for 3 of the local schools.]  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 21st January, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

COUNCILLOR HARTLEY IN THE CHAIR  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

the approval of reserved matters for layout, scale, appearance and landscaping pursuant 
to 86160/OUT/15 for the erection of 298 dwellings (including 40 affordable homes), 
public open space including play facilities, and associated works (including a pump 
station, flood water storage tanks and the erection of sub-stations).  The application is 
accompanied by an EIA compliance statement. 

 
   RESOLVED:  That the application for Reserved Matters be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 
18.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 101044/FUL/20 – 64-66 TALBOT 

ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of 66 Talbot Road and the erection of two 
buildings, 6 to 13 storeys in height, to provide 149 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 
with associated infrastructure and landscaping and the demolition of a rear extension at 
64 Talbot Road and refurbishment to provide office accommodation (Use Class B1).  

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 

  
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:-  
 

 The provision of 33 units (22%) affordable housing on-site within Block A.  

 A financial contribution of £204,885 towards off-site primary education 
facilities.  

 A financial contribution of £195,327 towards off-site secondary education 
facilities.  

 A financial contribution of £87,364 towards spatial green infrastructure 
improvements at Longford Park.  

 A financial contribution of £120,536 towards outdoor sports facilities.  

 The retention of Tim Groom Architects in the role of design certifier 
throughout the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted 
sum to cover the professional fees required to enable the local Planning 
Authority and developer to work together to secure the involvement of an 
architectural practice of their choice in the role of design certifier.  

 
(ii)    To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the circumstances 

where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within three months of the 
resolution to grant planning permission.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 21st January, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined (unless amended 
by (ii) above).  

 
19.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 102313/FUL/20 - GULMARG, 

GARDEN LANE, ALTRINCHAM 
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of a replacement two storey dwelling to include new 
replacement boundary walls and landscaping following the demolition of the existing 
dwelling. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:   That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-  
 
   The proposed development, by reason of its siting, height and massing in 

conjunction with the elevated position of the site, would appear overbearing and 
visually intrusive to the neighbouring properties on Springfield Road and would 
unduly overshadow and result in a loss of evening sunlight to these properties. The 
development would therefore have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity 
that the occupiers of these dwellings could reasonably expect to enjoy.  As such 
the proposal would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 Note:  Due to the time restrictions on the meeting, the Committee agreed that a 

reconvened meeting would be held on Tuesday 26th January, 2021 at 6.00pm, where 
consideration of the remaining items 101346/HHA/20, 101618/FUL/20, 101780/HHA/20 
and 102232/HHA/20 would take place.  

    
 The meeting commenced at 6.33 pm and concluded at 9.32 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 26th JANUARY, 2021 (RECONVENED MEETING)  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Acton (Substitute), Akinola (Substitute), Dr. Barclay, Carey, Cordingley, 

Hartley, Holden (Substitute), Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan and K. Procter.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rigby MBE, Thomas and 

Winstanley.  
 
 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor K. Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

101346/HHA/20 (83 Whitelake Avenue, Flixton) as he resides within the vicinity of the 
application site, however, he did confirm that he has had no involvement with the 
application or the applicants.  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 101618/FUL/20 (Mani Halal Meat and Vegetable Shop, 208-210 Moss Lane, 
Hale) as she resides within the vicinity of the application site.  She advised the 
Committee that she was not involved with the preparation of the report. 

 
20.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 101346/HHA/20 – 83 Whitelake 
Avenue, Flixton.  

 Erection of a single storey rear/side extension 
and external alterations. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor K. Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
101346/HHA/20, as he resides within the vicinity of the application site, he left the 
meeting during consideration of this item.] 
 



Planning and Development Management Commit
[...]
 fails to comply with Policy L7 of the 
adopted Core Strategy, the Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document 4, and the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
 

 
GEN 

Planning Committee - 11th February 2021 36



��

�

��

�

�

�

6

2

4

1 7

8

9

Depot

37

49

16

40

47

23

35

30

27

18

13

10

28

44

52

41

29

15

22

32

17

50

42

25

24.9m

25.5m

FB

D
E

R
W

E
N

T
 R

O
A

D

B
O

W
N

E
S

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

K
E

N
D

A
L

 R
O

A
D

RYDAL ROAD

STATION ROAD

MP 31

Path (u
m)

7

23

37

30

6

37

1

35

37

40

2

1

30

13

12

11

MP 31.0

Pipe Line

Pipelin
e

MARLAND

FB

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

102841/HHA/20

20 Kendal Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 11/02/2021

Trafford Council

29/01/2021

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2021 37



 

 
 

 
WARD: Bucklow St Martins 103042/VAR/21 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Application for removal of condition 11 (requiring demolition of 75 existing 
residential units within Your Housing Groups stock within Partington prior to 
first occupation of any units approved) of planning permission 97897/FUL/19 
(Erection of 75 affordable dwellings and ancillary infrastructure including new 
main site access off Oak Road) and replacement with a s106 legal agreement 
allowing for the option of either a financial contribution to the Carrington Relief 
Road or demolition of existing residential units in Your Housing Group's stock 
in the Partington ward or a combination of both, prior to any new build units 
first being occupied at this site. 

 
Land North Of Oak Road And West Of Warburton Lane, Partington 
 
APPLICANT:  Your Housing Group Limited 
AGENT:  Your Housing Group 
[...]
 
north-western site boundary adjoins a footpath running to the east of two storey 
terraced houses on Rutland Road and the side garden of No. 9 Rutland Road. In the 
south-western corner, it adjoins Partington Family Centre which is currently occupied by 
Little Oaks Day Nursery.   
  
The character of the area is predominantly residential although there is a parade of 
commercial units to the west beyond the nursery building and areas of public open 
space around the Red Brook Wildlife Trail to the south 
 
PROPOSAL 

Planning permission 97897/FUL/19 was granted by the Planning and Development 
Management Committee in March 2020 for the erection of 75 affordable dwellings and 
ancillary infrastructure including new main site access off Oak Road. 

The applicant Your Housing Group is now applying to vary the previous permission to 
remove condition 11 which required them to demolish 75 of their existing residential 
units within their wider stock within Partington prior to first occupation of any of the new 
units approved. This was attached to ensure no unacceptable impacts on the operation 
of the local highway network as a result of the additional traffic generated by the 
planning permission.  

The application seeks to replace the deleted condition 11 with a section 106 legal 
agreement that would allow for the option of either a financial contribution to the 
Carrington Relief Road or demolition of existing residential units in Your Housing 
Group's stock in the Partington ward or a combination of both, prior to any new build 
units first being occupied at this site. 

 
The site notice expires on 15 February 2021. In the interests of expediency, if Members 
are minded to grant this application they are requested to delegate approval of this 
application to the Head of Planning and Development following the expiry of that site 
notice if no further representations are received which raise issues not already reported 
to Members (either in this main report or 
[...]
the Core Strategy Place and Spatial Objectives and Policies L3, 
SL5, L4 and L8. The application is in accordance with up to date policies of the 
development plan.  

 
37. The application is therefore recommended for approval. Given that Permission 

granted under section 73 takes effect as a new, independent permission, 
decision notices for the grant of such permissions are required to set out all the 
conditions imposed on the new permission, and restate any conditions imposed 
on the original consent that continue to have effect. It is considered that other 
than the deletion of Condition 11 and the update of the standard time condition to 
reflect the fact this is a section 73 application, the conditions are unchanged.  

Planning Committee - 11th February 2021 48



 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development following the expiry of the site 
notice on 15 February 2021 as follows:-  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement / unilateral undertaking to secure : 

 Either a financial contribution to the Carrington Relief Road equivalent of 
the 75 new units based on £5524 per residential unit or demolition of 75 
existing residential units in Your Housing Group's stock in the Partington 
ward or a combination of both, up to 75 units, in accordance with the 
methodology set out in ‘Update: Planning Obligations: Developer 
Contributions towards the Carrington Relief Road’ 21st January 2021, prior 
to any new build units first being occupied at this site. 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant
[...]
2

17

27

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

103042/VAR/21

Land North Of Oak Road And West Of Warburton Lane, Partington (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 11/02/2021

Trafford Council

29/01/2021

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 11th February 2021 60



  

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    11 February 2021 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Revision of Application Validation Checklist 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report is to inform the Planning and Development Management Committee of 
the latest revision to the Application Validation Checklist and the key proposed 
changes and updates to the Checklist and to seek approval of the draft Application 
Validation Checklist for consultation purposes. 
 

 
Recommendation  
 

 
1) That Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee 

note the contents of this report and approve the draft Application 
Validation Checklist for consultation purposes. 

2) That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to adopt the 
revised Validation Checklist in the event that following consultation, there 
are no significant alterations to the consultation draft.  

 
. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Stephen Day 
Extension: 4512 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Paragraph 39 of the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) category, 

“Making an application”, states that “A local planning authority may request 
supporting information with a planning application. Its requirements should be 
specified on a formally adopted “local list” which has b
[...]
immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to demolish 188A 
Shrewbury Street, Old Trafford is appropriate, and justified, as demolition of 
188A Shrewsbury Street would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area 
and constitutes a threat to the amenities of the area. 

(ii) Approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for 188A Shrewsbury Street, 
Old Trafford, Manchester, the extent of which is shown in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at 188A Shrewsbury 
Street, Old Trafford, Manchester as shown on the plan attached at Appendix  1 
and delegate to the Corporate Director of Place authority to carry out all 
necessary consultation following the making of the Direction, to notify the 
Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements and to take all 
other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the matters set 
out in this report. 

(iv) Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate effect 
once made. 

(v) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy to confirm the Direction in due course if there are no objections.  

(vi) Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition of 
188A Shrewsbury Street and where the Article 4 Direction remains in force to 

Agenda Item 9



 

be referred to the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
determination. 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:    Rebecca Coley    

Extension:   4788  

  

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 An application for Prior Notification under the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (GPDO) 
was received for the d
[...]
f the Equality Act 

2010 in making this recommendation. The issuing of an Article 4 Direction would 

not have an adverse impact on protected groups. 

9.0    RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 

(i) Resolve that the making of an immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to demolish 188A 
Shrewsbury Street, Old Trafford, Manchester is appropriate, and justified, as 
demolition of 188A Shrewsbury Street would be prejudicial to the proper 
planning of the area and constitutes a threat to the amenities of the area. 

(ii) Approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for 188A Shrewsbury Street, 
Old Trafford, Manchester, the extent of which is shown in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at 188A Shrewsbury 
Street, Old Trafford, Manchester shown on the plan attached at Appendix  1 
and delegate to the Corporate Director of Place authority to carry out all 
necessary consultation following the making of the Direction, to notify the 
Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements and to take all 
other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the matters set 
out in this report. 

(iv) Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate effect 
once made. 

(v) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy to confirm the Direction in due course if there are no objections.  

(vi) Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition of 188A 
Shrewsbury Street and where the Article 4 Direction remains in force to be 
referred to the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
determination. 

Background Papers 

None. 

  



 

APPENDIX 1 

DRAFT ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 

  
[...]
y 
 
2. Confirmed under the Common Seal of Trafford Borough Council 
this ……………..day of…………….2021  



 

The Common Seal of the Council was affixed to this Direction in the presence 
of .………………………................................  
Authorised Signatory  
  



 

APPENDIX 2 

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PLAN BOUNDARY 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Agenda Item 4 - Mins 26.01.21

	7 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 7 - Applications for planning permission
	102243D
	102243P
	102509D
	102509P
	102841D
	102841P
	103042D
	103042P


	8 REVISION TO THE APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST
	Agenda Item 8 - Validation Checklist
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 3

	9 188A SHREWSBURY STREET, OLD TRAFFORD: MAKING OF IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11th FEBRUARY, 2021   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Hartley, Holden (Substitute), Jerrome, Minnis, 
Morgan, K. Procter, Stennett MBE, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Brotherton and Walsh.  
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carey and Cordingley.   
 

22. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
 
   RESOLVED: That the replacement of Councillor Rigby MBE with 

Councillor Bunting as Opposition Spokesperson be noted.   
 
Councillor Bunting expressed his thanks to Councillor Rigby for undertaking the 
role of Opposition Spokesperson during his absence.  
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

24. MINUTES  
 
 
    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 21st and 26th 

January, 2021, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  

 
25. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 
No questions were submitted. 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 February 2021 

 

 

 
2 

26. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

27. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 102243/HHA/20 – 13 Stamford 
Place, Sale.  

 Erection of single storey side extension and 
Juliet balconies to the side elevation, with 
other external alterations across property, 
creation of new dropped kerb access and 
driveway to front.  
 

 102509/FUL/20 – 39-42 Ingleby 
Court, Stretford.  

 Alterations to roof and exterior of building to 
accommodate two one-bedroom flats within 
the roof space, new porch, front dormers, 
parking spaces, rendering and associated 
landscaping improvements. 
 

28. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 102841/HHA/20 - 20 KENDAL 
ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of two storey side extension 
with external alterations following demolition of existing garage.  
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 

determined.  
 

29. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 103042/VAR/21 - LAND NORTH OF OAK 
ROAD AND WEST OF WARBURTON LANE, PARTINGTON  
 
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the removal of condition 11 (requiring demolition of 75 existing 
residential units within Your Housing Groups stock within Partington prior to first 
occupation of any units approved) of planning permission 97897/FUL/19 (Erection 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 February 2021 

 

 

 
3 

of 75 affordable dwellings and ancillary infrastructure including new main site 
access off Oak Road) and replacement with a s106 Legal Agreement allowing for 
the option of either a financial contribution to the Carrington Relief Road or 
demolition of existing residential units in Your Housing Group's stock in the 
Partington Ward or a combination of both, prior to any new build units first being 
occupied at this site.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission 

for the development and that the determination of the application 
hereafter be deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development following the expiry of the site notice on 15th February 
2021, as follows:-  

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking to 

secure:-  
 

    Either a financial contribution to the Carrington Relief Road 
equivalent of the 75 new units based on £5524 per residential unit 
or demolition of 75 existing residential units in Your Housing 
Group’s stock in the Partington Ward or a combination of both, up 
to 75 units, in accordance with the methodology set out in 
‘Update: Planning Obligations: Developer Contributions towards 
the Carrington Relief Road’ 21st January 2021, prior to any new 
build units first being occupied at this site.  
 

(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.    

 
(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above).  

 
 

30. REVISION TO THE APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
 
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which informed 
Members of the latest revision to the Application Validation Checklist and outlined 
the key proposed changes and updates to the Checklist.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(1)    That the contents of the report be noted and approve the draft 

Application Validation Checklist for consultation purposes.  
 

(2)    That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to adopt the 
revised Validation Checklist in the event that following consultation, 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 February 2021 

 

 

 
4 

there are no significant alterations to the consultation draft.  
 

31. 188A SHREWSBURY STREET, OLD TRAFFORD: MAKING OF IMMEDIATE 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE BUILDING  
 
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which set out the 
reasons behind the proposal to make an immediate Article 4 Direction removing 
permitted development rights for the demolition of 188A Shrewsbury Street.   
Approval was also sought to make the immediate Article 4 Direction including 
undertaking statutory consultation requirements.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(i)   That the making of an immediate Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 to withdraw the permitted development rights to 
demolish 188A Shrewbury Street, Old Trafford is appropriate, and 
justified, as demolition of 188A Shrewsbury Street would be prejudicial 
to the proper planning of the area and constitutes a threat to the 
amenities of the area. 
 

(ii)    Approve the making of the Article 4(1) Direction for 188A Shrewsbury 
Street, Old Trafford, Manchester.  

 
(iii)   Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and 

Community Strategy to make the Article 4(1) Direction for the land at 
188A Shrewsbury Street, Old Trafford, Manchester and delegate to the 
Corporate Director of Place authority to carry out all necessary 
consultation following the making of the Direction, to notify the 
Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements and to 
take all other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to 
the matters set out in the  report. 

 
(iv)   Confirm that the Article 4(1) Direction will be effective with immediate 

effect once made. 
 

(v)   Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Governance and 
Community Strategy to confirm the Direction in due course if there are 
no objections.  

 
(vi)   Request that subsequent planning applications involving the demolition 

of 188A Shrewsbury Street and where the Article 4 Direction remains in 
force to be referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee for determination. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 8.28 pm.  
 


